in dollars and cents the amount of any fee charged by the agency for its 25 

services. 26 

(2)  Percentages shall not be used by agencies in schedules of 27 

fees to be charged for their services, except when the annual salary for a 28 

job is twelve thousand dollars ($12,000) or more. 29 

(f)  It shall be unlawful for any employment agency to impose, enforce, 30 

collect, or receive a fee for performance of any service for a job applicant, 31 

or for a prospective employer, unless the agency makes every reasonable 32